

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X
SHENGKANG FEI, RICHARD YUQIANG LU,
and RANRAN XU, :
 :
 Petitioners, :
 :
 v. : Civil Action No. _____
 :
 WEILI SU and FLASH BRIGHT POWER :
 LIMITED, :
 :
 Respondents. :
 :
----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION TO CONFIRM ARBITRATION AWARD**

John Han
KOBRE & KIM LLP
800 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022

*Attorneys for Petitioners Shengkang
Fei, Richard Yuqiang Lu, and Ranran
Xu*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND4

 A. Respondent Su founds Sky Solar and hires Petitioners Fei, Lu, and Xu.4

 B. Respondents strip Sky Solar of its assets and take a new company public.6

 C. Petitioners commence the Arbitration.7

 D. The Tribunal unanimously finds Respondents liable for breaching the Shareholders Agreement and awards Petitioners damages.8

 E. Respondents refuse to pay the Final Award.10

ARGUMENT10

 I. The New York Convention and U.S. law require confirmation of the Final Award.10

 A. *Petitioners and Respondents entered into a valid arbitration agreement.*13

 B. *The dispute resolved by the Final Award was squarely within the scope of the parties’ agreement to arbitrate.*13

 C. *United States law permits—indeed, strongly favors—arbitration for the resolution of international commercial disputes.*14

 D. *Respondents had notice of the Arbitration and were able to—and did—present their case.*14

 E. *The composition of the Tribunal and the procedures used in the Arbitration were consistent with the parties’ agreement to arbitrate.*15

F.	<i>The Final Award is binding and has not been set aside at the seat of arbitration.</i>	16
G.	<i>Confirmation of the award is consistent with the public policy of the United States.</i>	16
II.	Respondents have no jurisdictional defense to confirmation of the Final Award.....	17
	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency Rent a Car Sys., Inc. v. Grand Rent A Car Corp.</i> , 98 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Agility Pub. Warehousing Co. K.S.C., Prof’l Contract Adm’rs, Inc. v. Supreme Foodservice GmbH</i> , 495 F. App’x 149 (2d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Am. Nursing Home v. Local 144 Hotel, Hosp., Nursing Home & Allied Servs. Union, SEIU, AFL-CIO</i> , 1992 WL 47533 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 1992)	16
<i>CME Media Enterprises B.V. v. Zelezny</i> 2001 WL 1035138 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2001).....	18
<i>Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 244 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2017).....	12
<i>Encyclopaedia Universalis S.A. v. Encyclopaedia Britannica, Inc.</i> , 403 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Europcar Italia, S.p.A. v. Maiellano Tours, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Fishman v. Fairfield Towers</i> , 2001 WL 1338897 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2001).....	16
<i>Fort Knox Music, Inc. v. Baptiste</i> , 203 F.3d 193 (2d. Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Karaha Bodas Co., LLC v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 364 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Ministry of Def. of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Gould Inc.</i> , 887 F.2d 1357 (9th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	14
<i>Mutual Marine Office, Inc. v. Transfercom Ltd.</i> , 2009 WL 1025965 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2009).....	16
<i>Parsons & Whittemore Overseas Co., Inc. v. Societe Generale De L’Industrie Du Papier</i> , 508 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1974).....	12

<i>Sole Resort, S.A. de C.V. v. Allure Resorts Mgmt., LLC,</i> 450 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Sunward Elec., Inc. v. McDonald,</i> 362 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Telenor Mobile Commc'ns AS v. Storm LLC,</i> 584 F.3d 396 (2d Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Yusuf Ahmed Alghanim & Sons v. Toys "R" Us, Inc.,</i> 126 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 1997).....	11

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 201.....	3, 10
9 U.S.C. § 202.....	10
9 U.S.C. § 207.....	11
New York Civil Practice Law and Rule § 302	3, 17, 18
